

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016
PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

FRIDAY



A30

A5LZIVUG

16/12/2016

#312

COMPANIES HOUSE

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	PJ Smyth MH Holland RF Lowe M Robertson AR Wood	(Appointed 1 April 2015) (Appointed 1 January 2016)
------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------

Company number	03805614
-----------------------	----------

Registered office	Eves Corner Danbury Chelmsford Essex CM3 4QB
--------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------

Auditor	Rickard Luckin Limited Aquila House Waterloo Lane Chelmsford Essex CM1 1BN
----------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Business address	8 Greenwich Close Landseer Road Ipswich Suffolk IP3 0DD
-------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Balance sheet	1
Statement of changes in equity	2
Notes to the financial statements	3 - 12

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

		2016		2015	
	Notes	£	£	as restated £	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	5		-		1,131
Current assets					
Stocks		55,271		53,530	
Debtors	6	258,398		134,306	
Cash at bank and in hand		9,223		18,131	
		322,892		205,967	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	(171,853)		(94,903)	
Net current assets			151,039		111,064
Total assets less current liabilities			151,039		112,195
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	8		(325,799)		(308,817)
Net liabilities			(174,760)		(196,622)
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	9	331,002		331,002	
Other reserves		174,200		191,185	
Profit and loss reserves		(679,962)		(718,809)	
Total equity		(174,760)		(196,622)	

The directors of the company have taken advantage of the option under section 444 of Companies Act 2006 not to include a copy of the Directors' report and profit and loss account within the financial statements.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on23/11/16... and are signed on its behalf by:


PJ Smyth
Director

Company Registration No. 03805614

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

	Notes	Share capital £	Other reserves £	Profit and loss reserves £	Total £
Balance at 1 April 2014		331,002	207,285	(725,774)	(187,487)
Year ended 31 March 2015:					
Loss and total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	(9,135)	(9,135)
Transfers		-	(16,100)	16,100	-
Balance at 31 March 2015		331,002	191,185	(718,809)	(196,622)
Year ended 31 March 2016:					
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	21,862	21,862
Transfers		-	(16,985)	16,985	-
Balance at 31 March 2016		331,002	174,200	(679,962)	(174,760)

Other reserves relate to the discounting of the intercompany loan balance and are non-distributable.

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1 Accounting policies

Company information

Collins & Curtis Masonry Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is Eves Corner, Danbury, Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 4QB.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

These financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 are the first financial statements of Collins & Curtis Masonry Limited prepared in accordance with FRS 102, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland. The date of transition to FRS 102 was 1 April 2014. An explanation of how transition to FRS 102 has affected the reported balance sheet and profit or loss is given in note 12.

In accordance with section 1 of FRS 102, the company has taken advantage of the following exemptions:

- The requirement not to produce a Statement of Cash Flows and related notes.
- The requirement not to disclose key management personnel compensation.
- The requirement not to disclose Financial Instruments included in the consolidated financial statements of the group in which the entity is consolidated.
- The requirement not to disclose Related Party Disclosures.

Collins & Curtis Masonry Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bakers of Danbury Limited and the results of Collins & Curtis Masonry Limited are included in the consolidated financial statements of Bakers of Danbury Limited which are available from Companies House. The registered office is Eves Corner, Danbury, Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 4QB.

1.2 Going concern

At the year end, the company had net liabilities of £174,760 (2015: £196,622). The company meets its day to day working capital requirements through financial support provided from its parent company. The directors of Collins & Curtis Masonry Ltd have been assured that financial support from the parent company will continue to be made available for at least the next twelve months from the date of approval of the financial statements and that it will provide support for the foreseeable future. It is on this basis that the directors consider it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis.

1.3 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts.

Profit is recognised on long-term contracts, if the final outcome can be assessed with reasonable certainty, by including in the profit and loss account turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses. Turnover is calculated as that proportion of total contract value based on the proportion of total expected contract costs incurred to date.

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer (usually on dispatch of the goods), the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenue from contracts for the provision of professional services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion when the stage of completion, costs incurred and costs to complete can be estimated reliably. The stage of completion is calculated by comparing costs incurred, mainly in relation to contractual hourly staff rates and materials, as a proportion of total costs. Where the outcome cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of the expenses recognised that are recoverable.

1.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Plant and machinery	20% & 33.3% straight line
Fixtures, fittings & equipment	20% straight line
Motor vehicles	20% & 33.3% straight line

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

1.5 Impairment of fixed assets

At each reporting period end date, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, assets are allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

1.6 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

Stocks held for distribution at no or nominal consideration are measured at cost, adjusted where applicable for any loss of service potential.

At each reporting date, an assessment is made for impairment. Any excess of the carrying amount of stocks over its estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell is recognised as an impairment loss in profit or loss. Reversals of impairment losses are also recognised in profit or loss.

1.7 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or when the company transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to another entity, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the company's contractual obligations expire or are discharged or cancelled.

1.8 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

1.9 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.10 Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

1.11 Leases

Rentals payable under operating leases, including any lease incentives received, are charged to income on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where another more systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the lease asset are consumed.

2 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future periods.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are as follows.

Intercompany loan discounting rate

The company has an intercompany loan balance with the parent company Bakers of Danbury Limited. The loan does not carry a commercial rate of interest and is due after more than one year and therefore has been accounted for on an amortised cost basis. The rate used to discount the loan amount balance is 5.50% and has been based on a rate as discussed with the bank manager of the company for an unsecured loan.

3 Operating profit

	2016	2015
	£	£
Operating profit for the year is stated after charging:		
Fees payable to the company's auditor for the audit of the company's financial statements	6,535	5,950
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

4 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was 10 (2015 - 12).

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

5	Tangible fixed assets	Plant and machinery etc.	
		£	
	Cost		
	At 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016		90,465
	Depreciation and impairment		
	At 1 April 2015		89,334
	Depreciation charged in the year		1,131
	At 31 March 2016		90,465
	Carrying amount		
	At 31 March 2016		-
	At 31 March 2015		1,131
6	Debtors	2016	2015
			as restated
	Amounts falling due within one year:	£	£
	Trade debtors	44,129	46,491
	Amounts due from group undertakings	169,544	76,740
	Other debtors	44,725	11,075
		258,398	134,306
7	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2016	2015
		£	£
	Trade creditors	59,361	10,647
	Corporation tax	9,581	1,527
	Other taxation and social security	25,354	20,034
	Other creditors	77,557	62,695
		171,853	94,903
8	Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	2016	2015
			as restated
		£	£
	Amounts due to group undertakings	325,799	308,817

Amounts included above which fall due after five years are as follows:

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

8 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (Continued)

Payable other than by instalments	325,799	308,817
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

9 Called up share capital

	2016 £	2015 £
Issued and fully paid		
331,002 Ordinary shares of £1 each	331,002	331,002
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

10 Operating lease commitments

Lessee

At the reporting end date the company had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases, which fall due as follows:

	2016 £	2015 as restated £
Within one year	8,100	32,400
Between two and five years	-	8,100
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	8,100	40,500
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

11 Parent company

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bakers of Danbury Limited, incorporated in England and Wales. Copies of the consolidated financial statements can be obtained from Companies House.

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

12 Reconciliations on adoption of FRS 102

Reconciliation of equity

		1 April 2014	31 March 2015
	Notes	£	£
Equity as reported under previous UK GAAP		(394,772)	(387,807)
Adjustments arising from transition to FRS 102:			
Movement in net present value of intercompany loans	1	207,285	191,185
Equity reported under FRS 102		<u>(187,487)</u>	<u>(196,622)</u>

Reconciliation of profit or loss

	Notes	2015 £
Profit or loss as reported under previous UK GAAP		6,965
Adjustments arising from transition to FRS 102:		
Movement in net present value of intercompany loans	1	-
Unwinding of discount on intercompany loan		<u>(16,100)</u>
Profit or loss reported under FRS 102		<u>(9,135)</u>

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

12 Reconciliations on adoption of FRS 102

(Continued)

Reconciliation of equity

	Notes	At 1 April 2014			At 31 March 2015		
		Previous UK GAAP £	Effect of transition £	FRS 102 £	Previous UK GAAP £	Effect of transition £	FRS 102 £
Fixed assets							
Tangible assets		2,261	-	2,261	1,131	-	1,131
Current assets							
Stocks		42,600	-	42,600	53,530	-	53,530
Debtors	1	131,538	-	131,538	59,327	74,979	134,306
Bank and cash		6,382	-	6,382	18,131	-	18,131
		180,520	-	180,520	130,988	74,979	205,967
Creditors due within one year							
Taxation		(20,736)	-	(20,736)	(21,561)	-	(21,561)
Other creditors		(65,815)	-	(65,815)	(73,342)	-	(73,342)
		(86,551)	-	(86,551)	(94,903)	-	(94,903)
Net current assets		93,969	-	93,969	36,085	74,979	111,064
Total assets less current liabilities		96,230	-	96,230	37,216	74,979	112,195
Creditors due after one year							
Loans and overdrafts	1	(491,002)	207,285	(283,717)	(116,206)	116,206	-
Other creditors		-	-	-	(308,817)	-	(308,817)
		(491,002)	207,285	(283,717)	(425,023)	116,206	(308,817)
Net assets		(394,772)	207,285	(187,487)	(387,807)	191,185	(196,622)
Capital and reserves							
Share capital		331,002	-	331,002	331,002	-	331,002
Other reserves	1	-	207,285	207,285	-	191,185	191,185
Profit and loss		(725,774)	-	(725,774)	(718,809)	-	(718,809)
Total equity		(394,772)	207,285	(187,487)	(387,807)	191,185	(196,622)

COLLINS & CURTIS MASONRY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

12 Reconciliations on adoption of FRS 102

(Continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year

	Notes	Year ended 31 March 2015		
		Previous UK GAAP £	Effect of transition £	FRS 102 £
Turnover		600,323	-	600,323
Cost of sales		(385,997)	-	(385,997)
Gross profit		214,326	-	214,326
Administrative expenses		(205,465)	-	(205,465)
Interest receivable and similar income		369	-	369
Interest payable and similar expenses	1	(738)	(16,100)	(16,838)
Profit/(loss) before taxation		8,492	(16,100)	(7,608)
Taxation		(1,527)	-	(1,527)
for the financial period		6,965	(16,100)	(9,135)

Notes to reconciliations on adoption of FRS 102

Note 1 - Intercompany loan balance

At 31 March 2014 the company had a loan balance with the parent company Bakers of Danbury Limited. The loan did not carry a commercial rate of interest at inception and is not legally repayable on demand and therefore has been accounted for on an amortised cost basis.

13 Audit report information

As the income statement has been omitted from the filing copy of the financial statements the following information in relation to the audit report on the statutory financial statements is provided in accordance with s444(5B) of the Companies Act 2006:

The auditor's report was unqualified.

The senior statutory auditor was Joanna Hamblin.

The auditor was Rickard Luckin Limited.